## Surety Bond No. 100537072

Premium: \$3,442.00/Annum

## FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND (CONSTRUCTION)

WHEREAS the City of Riverside, a municipal corporation of the State of California, and GO-Man Construction and Investments, Inc.

hereinafter referred to as "Principal", have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated January 19, 2021, and identified as Agreement for Construction of Improvements for project designated as Tract 37146, is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and American Contractors Indemnity Company, a corporation organized and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, and duly licensed by the State of California for the purpose of making, guaranteeing or becoming sole surety upon bonds or undertakings required or authorized by the laws of the State of California, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Riverside, in the penal sum of One Hundred Seventy Two Thousand One Hundred and 00/100 dollars (\$172,100.00) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that is the above bounded principal, his, her or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to or abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his, her or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Riverside, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety and Principal further agree that in the event the work and improvements are not completed within the time allowed by the said agreement or any extension or extensions thereof as may be granted by the City of Riverside, the City of Riverside may, at its option, and in addition to any other remedies available by law, complete or arrange for completion of said work and improvements, and all costs and expenses therefor shall become a debt due and owing said City of Riverside, as set forth in said agreement.

As a part of the obligation security hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City of Riverside in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety and Principal further agree that this bond may be reduced to ten percent of the face amount of this bond or \$300, whichever is greater, and continue, after completion and acceptance of the work and improvements in writing by the City of Riverside, for one year from the date of acceptance to guarantee said improvements against any defective work or labor done, or defective materials furnished, in performance of the contract with the City of Riverside.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named on January 19th , 20 21. Principal Surety American Contractors Indemnity Company By GO-Man Construction and Investments, Inc. 625 The City Drive So., Suite 205 Address of Corporate Surety Orange, CA 92868 (Zip Code) City 714-740-7000 Phone Rock 10 Insurance Services, Inc. Producer (Bond Issuing Agent) PO Box 15608 Address San Diego, CA 92175 City (Zip Code) 866-376-2510

Note: Signature of Attorney-in-fact to be acknowledged before a Notary Public. Attach Power of Attorney.

Phone

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Angela K. Kim, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Freddy Anvari personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(x) whose name(x) is/xxx subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/stx/47424 executed the same in his Aren/threix authorized capacity (1858), and that by his Aren/threix signature (18) on the instrument the person(12), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. ANGELA K. KIM WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2190918 My Comm. Expires Apr 11, 2021 Signature Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL -Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Bond# 100537072 Document Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_\_ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: \_\_\_\_ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Freddy Anvari Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_\_\_\_ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Individual X Attorney in Fact Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator Other: Other: Signer Is Representing: AMERICAN CONTRACTOR'S Signer Is Representing: INDEMNITY LONGANY 



## **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That American Contractors Indemnity Company of the State of California, a California corporation, does hereby appoint,

## FREDDY ANVARI

		t, with full authority						
issued in th	ne course of i	ts business and hundred thousand		e Company	thereby,	. in an (	amount not \$200,000.00	to excee
This Power of a by the Board o September, 20	f Directors of AMEF	and is signed and se RICAN CONTRACTO	ealed by facsimi DRS INDEMNIT	le under and Y COMPANY	by the autho ′ at a meetin	ority of the ng duly cal	following resoluted and held on	itions adopte the 1 <sup>st</sup> day o
and is hereby v	rested with full powe	, any Vice-President, or and authority to ap ony subject to the follo	point any one c	or more suitab	it, any Secre le persons a	tary or any s Attorney	/ Assistant Secr (s)-in-Fact to re	etary shall be present and
and deliver, ar including any a and any and all	ny and all bonds, re and all consents for notices and docume	power and authority acognizances, contra the release of retaine ents canceling or term be binding upon the	icts, agreement ed percentages ninating the Cor	s or Indemnit and/or final e npany's liabili	ty and other stimates on ty thereunde	condition engineering r, and any	al or obligatory ng and construc such instrumen	undertakings tion contracts ts so execute
attorney or any	certificate relating	of any authorized o thereto by facsimile, n the Company with	and any power	r of attorney o	or certificate	bearing fa	icsimile signatu	any power o re or facsimil
The Attorney-ir bond and does	n-Fact named above not indicate whether	may be an agent or or the Attorney-in-Fac	a broker of the ct is or is not an	Company. Th	e granting of gent of the C	f this Powe ompany.	er of Attorney is	specific to thi
	WHEREOF, Americ ils 1 <sup>st</sup> day of June, 2	an Contractors Inde	mnity Compan	y has caused	d its seal to	be affixed	d hereto and e	xecuted by it
State of Califo	ornia			AME	RICAN CON	ITRACTO	S INDEMNITY	COMPANY
County of Los		SEPT. 26, 1990		Ву:		Mars	esin	
		FORMA MANAGEMENT		,	Ad	am S. Pes	sin, President	
		ompleting this certific				ual who si	gned the docun	nent to which
Contractors Inc	demnity Company, v ument and acknowl	re me, Sonia O. Carr who proved to me on edged to me that he vupon behalf of whic	the basis of sa executed the	tisfactory evid same in his a	lence to be t uthorized ca	he person pacity, an	whose name is	subscribed t
I certify under I	PENALTY OF PER	URY under the laws	of the State of	CALIFORNIA	that the fore	egoing par	agraph is true a	and correct.
WITNESS my	hand and official se	al.		SONIA O. CAR	RREJO			
Signature —	<u> </u>	<b>10</b> (se	eal)	Hotary Public - C Los Angeles C Comunission # 2 My Comm. Expires	California County 1239479	÷		
resolution adop	oted by the Board of	nerican Contractors I Directors of said Co nor the resolution ha	mpany as set fo	orth above, ar	e true and c	orrect tran	scripts thereof	and the
IN WITNESS V	VHEREOF, I have h	ereunto set my hand	muni.	day of	January	<u> </u>	, 2021 .	
Bond No.	100537072		RACTO	AS WALL			JQ_	
Agency No.	14931	MARKET PROGRAMMA	INCORPOR SEPT. 25,		<b>O</b> lymania	Kio	Lo, Assistant Se	cretary